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Summary: 
 

California Penal Code Section 919(b) requires the Grand Jury of each county to make an annual 

inquiry into the condition and management of the public prisons within the county. In Madera 

County, there are two public prisons: Central California Women’s Facility (CCWF), located at 

23370 Road 22, Chowchilla, and Valley State Prison (VSP), located at 21633 Avenue 24, 

Chowchilla.  

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

Two of California’s Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (CDCR) facilities are located 

in Madera County. The population of the prisons are 2892 at CCWF and 2968 at VSP. 

According to the Madera County Economic Development Commission, 1086 individuals are 

employed at VSP and 1064 are employed at the CCWF. The combination of inmates and 

employees contribute to the economic well-being of Madera County.  

The purpose of the Madera County Grand Jury (MCGJ) is to investigate the public entities 

within Madera County including the Cities of Chowchilla and Madera. Madera County Grand 

Jury inquired into the condition and management of the prison system. The MCGJ completed a 

walk-through of the Women’s and the Men’s Prisons. The Grand Jury was specifically interested 

in observing the training and rehabilitation programs that are made available to the inmates, and 

to make observation of compliance with Proposition 57.  

In November 2016, California voters passed Proposition 57. The purpose of Prop 57 is to 

“enhance public safety, stop the revolving door of crime by emphasizing rehabilitation, and 

prevent federal courts from releasing inmates.” 

 Under Proposition 57, CDCR incentivizes inmates to take responsibility for their  own 

rehabilitation with credit-earning opportunities for sustained good behavior,  as well as in-

prison program and activities participation. Proposition 57 also  moves up parole 

consideration of nonviolent offenders who have served the full- term of the sentence for their 

primary offense and who demonstrate that their  release to the community would not pose an 

unreasonable risk of violence to the  community. These changes will lead to improved inmate 

behavior and a safer  prison environment for inmates and staff alike, and give inmates skills and 

tools  to be more productive members of society once they complete their incarceration  and 

transition to supervision (www.CDCR.ca.gov/proposition57). 

 

METHODOLOGY: 

 

The Madera County Grand Jury participated in tours of these two (2) prisons. A senior officer 

from each prison conducted the tours, described the facilities and rehabilitative programs which 

are used to prepare potential parolees with employment ready skills. The Madera County Grand 

Jury observed vocational and educational programs. During each of the tours, members of the 

MCGJ were able to interact and question teachers, facilitators, and inmates. In addition to the 

tour of CCWF, the MCGJ engaged in a lengthy interview with the warden of the CCWF.    

 

 

http://www.cdcr.ca.gov/proposition57
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DISCUSSION: 

 

The Grand Jury’s annual inquiry requirement was fulfilled by visits to both prisons. Central 

California Women’s Facility was toured on October 26, 2018 and Valley State Prison was toured 

on January 18, 2019.  At the Central California Women’s Facility and Valley State Prison, the 

MCGJ observed vocational and educational programs available to inmates.  Educational 

programs address the needs of inmates with drug rehabilitation and counseling, basic high school 

graduation requirements as well as providing access to college programs.  The vocational focus 

includes training in cosmetology, small engine repair, bicycle reconditioning, eyeglass lens 

crafting, therapy dog training, veteran service dog training, carpentry, masonry, janitorial skills, 

landscaping, and fire suppression skills. Following incarceration, those returning to their 

communities should be better prepared to become employable with skills acquired at the 

institutions. 

 

FINDINGS: 

 

VSP and CCWF are in compliance with Proposition 57. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

Prison management and staff continue to follow state-mandated management and condition 

procedures. 
  

Invited Responses: 
 

Warden 

Central California Women’s Facility  

23370 Road 22 

Chowchilla, CA 93610  
 

Warden 

Valley State Prison  

21633 Avenue 24  

Chowchilla, CA 93610  
 

Secretary of California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation  

1515 “S” Street 

Sacramento, CA 95811  
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SUMMARY:  
 
The Madera County Grand Jury (MCGJ) received a complaint and learned of a conflict  

between some of the residents of the Cascadel Woods Home Owners and the County Board of 

Supervisors.  The conflict centered around the ownership and management of the property known as The 

Clubhouse and adjoining “shelter in place” property. Disagreement between some residents and the Board 

of Supervisors exists over this issue. 

 

BACKGROUND: 
Cascadel Woods, also known as County Service Area 21 (CSA 21), is the only recreational special district 

in Madera County. This special district was created to maintain the Clubhouse and adjoining properties.  

Since the Madera County Public Works Department (MCPWD) does not typically maintain buildings, a 

non-traditional contract was created with Cascadel Woods Property Owners (CWPO) to maintain and 

provide services for the Clubhouse and adjoining properties.  The issues under review in this report are 

ownership, liability, maintenance, and finance.  

There are in excess of 100 Maintenance Districts and County Service Areas located throughout Madera 

County. They were formed for the purpose of providing one or more specialized service(s) to the 

residents. Services provided may include water, sewer, road maintenance, lighting, drainage, etc.  The 

Board of Supervisors acts as the Board of Directors for, and on behalf of, each property owner in the 

district.  Typically, the MCPWD oversees road maintenance and daily operations of the sewer and water 

systems. 

County Service Area 21 is located east of the town of North Fork.  County Service Area 21 is 

approximately 45 acres consisting of four lots within three parcels. One building, referred to as The 

Clubhouse, is approximately 100 years old.  

On March 19, 1984, a notice was released by the Madera County Board of Supervisors stating their 

intention to purchase the real properties known as the “clubhouse and golf course.”  The contract also 

states that the County’s intent is to contract with the Cascadel Woods Property Owners Association 

(CWPOA) to manage the property, but there was no intent to transfer the properties to the property-

owners.  The contract was later consummated on April 16, 1985.  

On December 10, 1984, the Madera County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 84-599 which 

created CSA 21. The purpose of the Resolution is to provide “local recreational facilities and services 

only.”  

Through Resolution 85-205, the Board of Supervisors approved the land purchase of four lots contained 

within three parcels.  A grant deed was signed to the County May 22, 1985, and the County remains the 

property owner.  The grant deed was recorded on June 3, 1985. 

On May 28, 1985, the County entered into a contract, number 3780-C-85, with CWPOA for the 

continuing operation and maintenance of the property. The contract was set to expire ten years from the 

date of creation (1995), or when the loan was paid off. The parties entered into a second contract dated 
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August 8, 1995.  This agreement automatically renewed each year until 2013 when it was terminated by 

the Madera County Board of Supervisors.  

In 1998, the residents voted to establish assessments of $100 per parcel, per year. These funds were 

collected for the purpose of the management, operation, and maintenance of the properties.  The funds 

collected did not include road maintenance or other activities previously performed by the CWPOA. 

County Service Area 21 provides local recreational facilities services only and does not cover road, water, 

sewer, or other services.  

The County entered into a purchasing agent agreement with a contractor to mow portions of the County-

owned land as of July 2018. The MCPWD is continuing to solicit proposals to enter into a multi-year 

agreement with an outside contractor to ensure the grounds are mowed on a yearly basis. The MCPWD 

has also facilitated a proposal seeking a qualified property management firm for The Clubhouse. The 

County has also entered into several maintenance agreements for the purpose of tree removal services 

needed on the County-owned land.  

METHODOLOGY: 

 

 Reviewed a citizen complaint  

 Interviewed community members that utilize the facility 

 Interviewed Madera County representatives 

 Reviewed legal documents of property ownership 

 Physical observation of Cascadel Woods property 

 Requested pertinent documents 

 

DISCUSSION: 

 
On May 21, 1985 the Madera County Board of Supervisors approved the purchase of the property within 

CSA 21 through Resolution 85-205, for $70, 000.  A grant deed transferred the property to the County.  

On May 28 of the same year, the County of Madera entered into contract, number 3780-C-85 with 

CWPOA for operation and maintenance of the property.  Subsequently the CWPOA board dissolved and 

no representation existed to negotiate with the County. This contract terminated in 2013 by the Madera 

County Board of Supervisors. 

Prior to the termination of contract number 3780-C-85, in 1998, the residents voted to establish 

assessments at $100 per parcel, per year. These funds were used for management, operation, and 

maintenance purposes and no other activities such as road maintenance.  Currently, CSA 21 provides 

local recreational facilities and services only, and it does not maintain roads, provide water, sewer, or 

other services.  

The Cascadel Clubhouse was being used by the residents for various functions. Some residents want to 

take over ownership and operations of the Clubhouse and property. Other residents do not want the 

responsibility and liability of ownership. This issue is what caused the CWPOA to dissolve prior to 2013.  

The County of Madera has sole control and is liable for any access to the Clubhouse. It was reported that, 

on or about June 6, 2018, there was a possible safety issue with the Clubhouse, and as the County would 

be liable for any issues with the safety of people while using the facility, the County locked the 
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Clubhouse until the situation could be rectified. Some residents expressed dissatisfaction and were angry 

over being locked out of the Clubhouse by the County of Madera. 

Because of the sentiments expressed by the residents, the MCPWD issued a letter, dated March 6, 2019, 

to all property owners, that explains two possible options for the residents to take in order to regain 

ownership of the Clubhouse and property (Attachment A).  These two options include dissolve CSA 21 or 

the option of a conservation easement.  Following through with either option could return full control of 

the Clubhouse and property to the property owners.  

As legal owner of the property located in Cascadel Woods, the County of Madera is responsible for 

carrying liability insurance for all buildings as well as the grounds. The MCGJ has identified that the 

County of Madera has met these criteria.   

Additionally, it became apparent to the County of Madera, that a property manager is needed in order to 

maintain the facility. County of Madera reports it is currently seeking a resolution to this issue. 

In 2018, the County entered into a purchasing agent agreement with a contractor to mow and clear 

portions of the County-owned land.  The MCPWD reports it is in process of soliciting proposals from 

contractors to enter into a multi-year agreement to ensure grounds are mowed on an annual basis.  This is 

of great concern as the area in considered a “shelter in place” in the event of fire.  

A review of the CMPWD audited financial records for the years 2016-19 reflect monies spent on property 

maintenance versus receipts received from property owner’s special assessments.  The records indicate a 

shortfall of revenue versus expense.  

 

FINDINGS: 

 
F1. The MCGJ finds that the property within CSA-21, that contains the Cascadel Clubhouse, on four 

lots within three parcels of land, is owned by the County of Madera.    

F2. The MCGJ finds that the County of Madera is currently responsible for upkeep, maintenance, 

insurance (both property and liability), for those properties noted in F1.   

F3. The MCGJ finds the County of Madera does not have an agreement with CSA 21 for road 

maintenance nor improvement. 

F4. The MCGJ finds that currently there is not a multi-year contract in effect between the County and a 

contractor for mowing and maintenance of the properties. 

F5. The MCGJ finds that the area around and adjacent to the Clubhouse, including the land parcels, are 

a designated “Shelter in Place” zone for the residents in the event of fire blocking egress from 

Cascadel Woods.  

F6. The MCGJ finds that the amount collected from property owners is insufficient to cover the cost of 

maintenance and expenses currently paid by the County.   
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RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

R1.  It is recommended that, within the next year, the property owners within Cascadel Woods (CSA 

21), begin to form a legal association, to start the process of returning all properties to their 

ownership, control, and responsibility, as well as the use of the property at the owners own expense.  

R2. It is recommended that the County continue to maintain and insure the subject properties until the 

transfer of ownership is complete.  

R3. It is recommended that Cascadel Woods continue to maintain control of road maintenance. 

R4. It is recommended that, when all CSA 21 properties are relinquished from the County of Madera, it 

would be the responsibility of the new legal association contract, as they find necessary, for all 

upkeep, mowing, maintenance, and insurance.   

R5. It is recommended that the area around and adjacent to the Cascadel Clubhouse, must remain 

accessible and maintained as a “Shelter in Place” zone. 

R6. It is recommended that Madera County find a solution to fund the financial shortage within the next 

fiscal year.   

REQUIRED RESPONSES 

Pursuant to Penal Code sections 933 and 933.05, the Madera County Grand Jury requests responses as 

follows: 

 

Director of Public Works  

200 West Fourth Street 

Madera, CA 93637 

 

Madera County Board of Supervisors 

200 W. 4th Street, Ste. 4 

Madera, CA 93637 

 

Reports issued by the Grand Jury do not identify individuals interviewed. Penal Code section 929 

requires that reports of the Grand Jury not contain the name of any person or facts leading to the 

identity of any person who provides information to the Grand Jury. 

 

DISCLAIMER  

This report was issued by the Grand Jury with the exception of a juror who has current 

knowledge of the residential area in this report.  This grand juror was excluded from all parts of 

the investigation, including interviews, deliberations, and the writing and approval of this report. 
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ATTACHMENT A 
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SUMMARY  

Community Action Partnership of Madera County Inc. (CAPMC) has been coordinating a variety of 

community service programs since 1964.  These programs include Head Start, Victim Services, 

Community/Family Services, Child Care, and Senior Services among others.  CAPMC receives funds for 

these and other programs from federal, state and local grants, as well as public and private funding.  

Services are available throughout Madera County. The agency employs 360+ employees and has its own 

independent Board of Directors. 
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GLOSSARY  

 CAO- Madera County Chief Administrative Office 

 CAPMC- Community Action Partnership Madera County 

 CFIT- Child Forensic Interview Team 

 DSS   Department of Social Services 

 MC- Madera County 

 MCGJ- Madera County Grand Jury 

 CAPQuest – Community Action Partners quest for excellence 

 
BACKGROUND  

In 1964, as part of President Lyndon B. Johnson’s Great Society and War on Poverty, non-profit agencies 

were established across the country geared towards meeting the needs of those caught in poverty.  

Community Action Partnership of Madera County, Inc. coordinates a variety of community service 

programs for Madera County.  Their programs are structured to address the social and economic needs 

of Madera County residents across the age spectrum.  Head Start is one of those programs and was key 

to the beginning of CAPMC. 

In addition to Head Start, CAPMC secures funding for the following programs: 

 Senior Meals 

 Medical Escort 

 Senior Citizen Bus 

 Child Care Initiative Project  

 Child Care Resource & Referral 

 Shunammite Place Permanent supportive Housing  

 Victim Services (Domestic Violence, Rape/Sexual Assault, Victim Witness Service); 

 Community/Family Services (Energy Assistance, Weatherization, Child Care Alternative 

Payment Program;  

 

Since its inception, CAPMC has reported to the Madera County Board of Supervisors.  

Additionally, CAPMC has its own Board of Directors that oversees the many agency programs 

under CAPMC’s umbrella.  Operations are led by an Executive Director with an additional 

supportive administrative staff.  

The administration includes, the Chief Financial Officer, Human Resources Director, Madera Head Start 

Director, Fresno Head Start Director, Victim Services Program Manager, Community Services Program 

Manager, and Alternative Payment Program/ Resource & Referral Program Manager. These individuals 

report to the Executive Director. 

The Community Action Partnership of Madera County had an operating budget for 2017-18 of 

over $23 million.  Funding is from grants via a combination of federal, state, local, public and 

private sectors. A majority of CAPMC’s 2017-2018 annual funding allocation of $23,600,021 

came from state and federal sources.  These funds are focused on services to the lower-income 

and disadvantaged population of Madera County. The Agency’s services provide a significant 

impact to the economy of Madera County, and to that of the surrounding counties of Fresno and 

Mariposa. CAPMC anticipated expending $26 million in 2018 with a $26 million budget. 



 

15 
 

 
The effectiveness of the programs is evaluated and audited on an annual basis by the grant-sponsoring 

agency and through internal evaluations and audits. Results are then conveyed to the CAPMC Board of 

Directors.    

The Executive Director (ED) is the only employee who reports to the Board of Directors and to Madera 

County’s Chief Administrative Officer (CAO). For every grant CAPMC receives, a portion of the funds are 

allocated to administration and salaries for the individual operating the various programs. The ED is the 

only person paid in this manner.  

The mission of CAPMC is to help people, change lives, and make the community a better place 

to live by providing the resources and services that inspire personal growth and independence.  

 

In 2011, CAPMC developed CAPQuest, which is a strategic plan to become an Agency of 

Excellence.  As part of the CAPMC’s Journey to Excellence, CAPMC created agency standards 

to live by:  

 Courtesy 

 Attitude 

 Professionalism 

 Make time 

 Closure  

According to CAPMC, by 2020, they will mark the end of a 10-year mission to become an 

Agency of Excellence.  As a non-profit, public benefit agency, CAPMC strives to be a service to 

clients and the community.  

Community Action Partnership of Madera County, Inc., (CAPMC) has never been reviewed by 

the Madera County Grand Jury (MCGJ).  There was a general lack of understanding as to what 

CAPMC does for the community, its funding sources, and who benefits from the services.  As a 

non-profit agency, CAPMC is unable to use direct advertising of its services and programs. This 

causes a broad lack of knowledge of the agency’s services and programs. This report is designed 

to help enlighten the community of these services and programs and their availability.  

 

METHODOLOGY 

 

 Attended CAPMC Board of Directors meeting. 

 Reviewed CAPMC Board’s agenda items and supporting documentation. 

 Met with the Administrative Staff.   

 Toured operating programs sites, which are funded by CAPMC including three 

different Head Start programs, Shunammite Place, Strengthening Families program, 

and the Administration Facilities. 

 Reviewed program publications and other printed material used to inform the public 

of CAPMC services. 

 Interviewed select program facilitators.  

 Interviewed members of the CAPMC Board. 
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 Interviewed Department of Social Services (DSS) personnel who refer clients for 

CAPMC services. 

 Examined 2017’s audit. 

 

DISCUSSION  

The Madera County Grand Jury met with a selection of the administrative staff. 

 The CAPMC was originally known as “Madera County Action Committee.”  It is the largest non-profit 

public benefit organization in Madera County.  The CAPMC staff has adopted community projects 

including the American Cancer Society’s Relay for Life, Children’s Hospital of Central California Kids Day 

campaign, Victim’s Service Soup Bowl and Walk-a-Mile. 

Community Action Partnership of Madera County employs 362 individuals of which 98% are fulltime.  

The agency connects victim services as well as community and family services with eligible residents of 

Madera County. Community Action Partnership of Madera County communicates program information 

via community fairs, health fairs, parent resource centers at school sites, neighborhood gatherings, 

brochures, social media, and through word-of-mouth. 

The MCGJ attended one of the CAPMC Board meetings.  The 15-member board is composed of 

representatives who are elected, from the private sector, and “target areas.” They are not involved in 

the day-to-day operation of the agency.  This “Triumvirate Board,” consist of five members that are 

representatives from the elected, private, and target sectors. They function as a policy/oversight group 

and oversee the Executive Director’s position. The public official sector is composed of representatives 

from elected county bodies. In the private sector, members are represented by community groups. 

Target areas representatives reside and represent the voice of those populations. 

The MCGJ toured several programs and facilities supported, operated, and staffed by CAPMC within the 

city of Madera. The facilities were pre-selected by the staff, and interaction with those operating the 

various facilities was limited. Three separate Head Start facilities were toured.  At each of these facilities, 

the children were at naptime, and the MCGJ met a few of the staff at work.   

Also included in the tour, was a visit to the Shunammite Place, which is a supportive housing program 

for chronically homeless women with disabilities.  The Shunammite Place currently houses 15 residents. 

On site staff assists clients with employment training, case management, basic life skills, and education. 

The final location visited was the Strengthening Families services-delivery site. Strengthening Families 

programs involve building parenting communication skills and strategies to prevent and/or mitigate the 

incidents of behavioral, emotional, or social problems for children, teens, and adults. The program has a 

childcare area. It is provided for the parents as a practice area, and while adults are attending classes.  

The parenting classes are available in English and Spanish. 

An issue MCGJ noticed is that program publications provided by CAPMC to the target group, are geared 

toward a verbal, reading audience. Most publications are reader-intensive, and the vocabulary may be 

beyond the target audience.  Those with limited reading abilities need audio-visual text in order to 

access and understand CAPMC publications.  

In a similar vein, the Resource Guide for the County of Madera was last updated August 3, 2016. The 

publication information indicated that the booklet Resource Guide for the County of Madera was 
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created for CAPMC.  Most services in the booklet are located in the City of Madera.  Few resources listed 

are located in the outlying areas of the County. Additionally, the size of the font type is too small for the 

public to read.  

The MCGJ met with the Victim Services. The issues addressed included, gang activity, sexual assault, 

human trafficking and the need for financial support.   

A primary issue is the high level of gang activity throughout Madera County.  Previously, an effort to 

reduce gang activity was led by the Madera County Gang Task Force. The Task Force brought together 

participation from law enforcement, schools, churches, civic groups including Boys and Girls Scouts, and 

Big Brothers and Big Sisters. The Task Force was headed by a member of the Board of Supervisors, and 

was considered effective in suppressing gang activity. When the Gang Task Force was disbanded, gang 

activity increased substantially. Staff members and witnesses currently experience intimidation during 

court appearances.  

The Victim Services program has seen an increase in the number of services for victims of sexual assault. 

Based on statistics provided by Victim Services, the need for victim services for sexual assault 

dramatically increased over 800 percent between 2014 and 2016. An additional challenge for Victims 

Services is human trafficking throughout specific pockets in the County. Community awareness for 

victims of sexual assault, domestic violence, and human trafficking are highlighted with participation in 

community events such as Denim Day, Walk a Mile, and Soup Bowl community-based activities.  

Concerns were expressed regarding financial support of the Child Forensic Interview Team (CFIT). 

Community Action Partnership of Madera County works in collaboration with other agencies regarding 

CFIT funding. Several agencies within the county utilize the CFIT services, while working with sexually 

abused youth.  The MCGJ examined the most recent independent audit for CAPMC. A close reading of 

this document resulted in finding no evidence of funding for expenses attributed specifically related to 

CFIT activity.  

The MCGJ interviewed the Department of Social Services (DSS), which is an agency that refers clients to 

various programs provided by CAPMC.  The DSS reported working closely with CAPMC.  The DSS refers 

clients to the Parenting Program, and works hand-in-hand with the Victim’s Service Program.  

Community Action Partnership of Madera County is a combination of much needed programs that 

provide a variety of services to Madera County’s low to moderate-income population.  Services are 

made available through local, state, and federally funded grants and address a variety of the 

community’s needs. Community Action Partnership of Madera County is the intervention agency for 

those in crisis.  Depending upon an individual’s circumstance, and income qualifications, CAPMC has the 

means to assist the client prior to being processed though the Department of Social Services.  

Community Action Partnership of Madera County has the ability to provide emergency housing, food 

vouchers, and emergency assistance for those in need. 

FINDINGS   

 

F1. The MCGJ finds that community knowledge of CAPMC services is severely limited to 

primarily word of mouth. 

F2. The MCGJ finds that the Resource Guide is outdated in style, information, and format for the 

entire County of Madera. 
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F3. The MCGJ finds that elimination of the Gang Task Force resulted in increased violent gang 

activity. 

F4. The MCGJ finds staff members and witnesses experience intimidation during court 

appearances. 

F5. The MCGJ finds that the number of victims of sexual assault have increased dramatically.  

F6. The MCGJ finds that CAPMC does not have dedicated funding specifically related to CFIT activity.   

F7.   The MCGJ finds that DSS and CAPMC work well together. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

R1.  By January 1, 2020, the MCGJ recommends that CAPMC promote services through 

various forms of social media and other community venues throughout the County.   

R2. The MCGJ recommends, by January 1, 2020, CAPMC update their Resource Guide to 

reflect style, social media outlets, and include all areas of the county.   

R3.   The MCGJ recommends, by January 1, 2020, that CAPMC reestablish the Gang Task Force   

         in conjunction with other community agencies. 

 

R4. The MCGJ recommends, by January 1, 2020, CAPMC coordinate a plan to work with law 

enforcement and the Courts for training staff on how to recognize and defuse gang 

intimidation.  

R5. The MCGJ recommends, by January 1, 2020, CAPMC increase efforts to address the 

community issues for the needs of victims of sexual assault and human trafficking by 

reviewing and creating new strategies for victim prevention and assistance.  

R6. The MCGJ recommends, by July 1, 2020-2021 budget, CAPMC secure funds and include a 

line item for expenses attributed specifically related to CFIT activity.   

R7. The MCGJ recommends that CAPMC and DSS continue to have a positive relationship. 

REQUIRED RESPONSES 

Pursuant to Penal Code sections 933 and 933.05, the grand jury requests responses as follows: 

   

Madera County Board of Supervisors  

200 W. Fourth 

Madera, CA  93637 

 

Executive Director CAPMC 

Community Action Partnership of Madera County 
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1225 Gill Street 

Madera, CA 93637 

  

Community Action Partnership Board of Directors  

1225 Gill Street 

Madera, CA 93637  

 

 

Reports issued by the Grand Jury do not identify individuals interviewed. Penal Code section 929 requires that reports of the 

Grand Jury not contain the name of any person or facts leading to the identity of any person who provides information to the 

Grand Jury. 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

20 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

The City of Madera: 

 Veiled Transparency   

2018-2019 

Madera County Grand Jury 

Final Report 1819-04 

 

 

Published on: June 28, 2019 
 

 

 

 



 

21 
 

SUMMARY: 

The purpose of the Madera County Grand Jury (MCGJ) is to investigate the public entities 

within the County and City of Madera. During the Grand Jury’s initial investigation of the City, 

the topics of concern included the increase in salaries of several department heads as well as 

water rate increases. As the investigation progressed, the MCGJ found that the problems were 

much more complex than the issue regarding salaries and increased water rates. After hearing 

several complaints from the community on how the City Council conducts its business, the 

Madera County Grand Jury chose to investigate the City of Madera. Through the investigation, 

the MCGJ found a significant lack of transparency, code of ethics, lack of ethical practices, 

access to information, and violation of confidentiality. The Grand Jury found that the public had 

reasons to be alarmed.   

BACKGROUND: 

In order to understand the City of Madera’s policies, procedures, and management, the MCGJ 

attempted to engage in a thorough investigation. Early in October 2018, the MCGJ began 

requesting information related to operations at City Hall. Multiple times the MCGJ’s 

investigation was impeded by a lack of cooperation for access to the documents related to the 

investigation. 

The MCGJ began investigating the City of Madera with special emphasis on finance. As part of 

this investigation, the MCGJ attended City Council meetings. The arrival of the August 1, 2018, 

water bills, which came with higher water rates, generated an increase in the attendance at City 

Council meetings. The higher water rates created a great deal of anger expressed by residents 

during the public comment section of the meetings. Additionally, a presentation at a City Council 

meeting highlighted inflated salaries and a budget deficit. This presentation left the public 

questioning whether water rates were increased to offset salaries. This was followed by a front-

page article in the Madera Tribune (August 8, 2018) publicizing these issues. Residents 

expressed anger over issues of excessive salaries, rising water rates, and the possible correlation 

between them. 

Due to the expressed anger by residents during City Council meetings, the MCGJ elected to 

broaden the initial investigation. In 2015, salaries of management staff were increased anywhere 

from 11 to 44 percent. During the same period, 2015-16, water rates increased between 9-10 

percent. In 2017, water rates increased an additional 20 percent, followed by the 2018 increase of 

10 percent. Currently, in 2019, there has been an additional increase of 3 percent. The public 

perception is that it took four years to offset the salary increase from 2015 with the increase in 

water rates through 2018. In early 2019, the City made a concerted effort to lower its expenses 

by reducing salaries, combining job duties, resignations, and retirements.  

Throughout the MCGJ’s investigation of the City’s management of handling public monies, the 

City caused a combination of obstacles to the inquiries. The MCGJ found that administrators 

dodged multiple inquiries by deflecting direct questions, avoided providing documentation in a 

timely manner, and, at times, stated the requested information did not exist. Furthermore, 

conflicts of interest within the City were found, even to the point of violating its own mission 

statement. In general, the City of Madera avoided cooperating with the MCGJ’s investigation, 

violated the MCGJ’s confidentiality, and the City of Madera’s own stated commitment of 

transparency.   
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The MCGJ broadened the investigation.    

With of the departure of senior staff, failure to provide documentation, and appearance of 

malfeasance, the MCGJ refocused the direction of the investigation. Through the investigation, 

the MCGJ found a lack of transparency, code of ethics, ethical practices, access to information, 

as well as a violation of the MCGJ’s confidentiality. 

METHODOLOGY: 

 Beginning in July 2018, Grand Jury frequently observed the following regular meetings: 

 City Council 

 Planning Commission 

 Successor Agency  

 

 Beginning in August 2018, the Grand Jury interviewed the following:  

 Financial professionals 

 Former City of Madera employees 

 Current City of Madera employees 

 Real Estate investors 

 Business owners 

 Current City Council members 

 Private citizens  

 

  Beginning in October of 2018, the Grand Jury requested, received, and reviewed the   

 following documents: 

 Roberts Rules of Orders 

 City of Madera Policy and Procedure manual 

 Code of Conduct 

 Government Codes 

 Relevant common law 

 1974 Political Reform Act (PRA) 

 The Brown Act 

 Purchase Order Standard Terms and Conditions for the Purchase of Goods 

 Purchase Order Standard Terms and Conditions for the Purchase of Services 

 Purchasing Policy of the City of Madera 

 Invoices for purchases of $2,500 or more 

 Cal Credit Card statements selected by City Clerk’s office 

 City Council Meeting Agendas 

 City Council Meeting Consent Calendars  

 Board Packet for Consent Calendar Agenda Items  

 Financial Reports from Finance Department 

 Annual Budget from Finance Department  

 Select Purchase Orders from 2016-2018 for amounts between $2,500-$7,500   

 Bids selected by the Purchasing Department 

 Organizational Chart 

 

 Documents Requested but not received: 



 

23 
 

 Code of Ethics for elected officials and senior management  

 Cal Credit Card Statements for City Council Members from 2015 to present 

 Cal Credit Card Statement for non-elected management staff from 2015 to present 

 All Bids from 2013-2018 

 City of Madera Audit 

 

DISCUSSION: 

The MCGJ began an investigation into the management of City finances. The MCGJ requested 

audits for the past five years; none were provided.  

The MCGJ requested the City’s Code of Ethics. The MCGJ was informed, at present, the City 

does not have a written Code of Ethics for upper management or City Council members. 

However, newly elected City Council members are required to attend an annual mandated ethics 

training. Due to the lack of documentation provided, the MCGJ was unable to verify completion 

of ethics training by any elected officials.  

Residents have expressed a lack of understanding of the methods and procedures of City Council 

meetings. They do not know how to access supporting documentation for the items of the 

Consent Calendar or the complete Agenda, nor does the public know when or how they have the 

right to challenge the City Council. Additionally, the public is not aware of how to put items on 

the City Council Agenda, nor are they made aware they can ask questions regarding the Agenda 

items. Citizens are not made aware they can ask questions on each item of the Agenda before the 

Council votes on the items. This includes items within the Consent Calendar.  

Roberts Rules of Order states, a Consent Calendar is a tool used in public meetings which groups 

routine agenda items into a single agenda item, allowing the grouped items to be approved in one 

action, rather than through the filing of multiple motions. However, for the public who attend 

such meetings, the Consent Calendar appears to be purposely vague. Items on the Consent 

Calendar are written using legal terminology with references to obscure codes and contract 

numbers. Consent Calendar items are not written with enough information for the general public 

to understand. 

City Council requires anyone addressing the Council to step up to the podium, state their name, 

address, and topic or question of concern. They may not speak for more than three minutes.   

Since Council meetings are public, anyone in the public should be able to comment without fear 

of reprisal or providing personal information. The requirement of stating a personal address 

(publicly) is intimidating.   

Throughout the investigation, the MCGJ’s request for documents from the City of Madera’s 

administration were hindered, delayed, and, at times, blocked. The MCGJ was stymied by the 

lack of response from City administrators. Upon requesting specific documents from the City 

administration, the administration frequently asked the MCGJ for more detailed information 

about the documentation.  

For example, the MCGJ requested documentation of financial records covering expenses of City 

Council members and senior staff from 2013 to present. The administration’s response was that 

they were not sure what expenses the MCGJ was referring to, and the request was too broad. 

After many attempts by the MCGJ to clarify and narrow the request, over many weeks--far 

beyond the required ten days, the MCGJ was delivered a large number of documents. The 
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documents received were in disarray; documents were in no apparent order, documents did not 

appear to be complete, and there were obvious omissions. After much delay and receipt of 

documentation in its disorderly state, the MCGJ concluded that the City of Madera lacked 

respect for the authority of the MCGJ, which was nonfeasance and thus created suspicion of 

malfeasance by City officials. 

During the process of attempting to acquire the requested documents, the City violated the Grand 

Jury’s Admonition through email (Exhibit A). Records of email exchanges between City 

administration, staff, and members of the MCGJ showed multiple and direct violations of the 

Grand Jury’s admonition of secrecy. The MCGJ sent a cease and desist order to interviewees 

who were not following the admonition oath. This event further supported the MCGJ’s concern 

for the lack of respect for the authority of the Grand Jury, and the laws governing Grand Jury 

procedures.   

Some elected officials are doing business with the City as private citizens, which raises the 

question of a conflict of interest. The MCGJ referred to the statutory and common law to 

understand the circumstances surrounding the City’s management.   

California Government Code section 1090 states in part: 

City officers or employees shall not be financially interested in any contract made by 

them in their official capacity, or by any body or board of which they are members. 

Meaning, the City Council is prohibited from entering into any contract with a business or 

vendor, which is owned by a sitting elected official. Furthermore, the City Council should not 

enter into a contract with a business or vendor owned by an elected official even if the elected 

official has abstained from a vote. Any renewal or modification of an existing contract, which 

predates an elected official’s election, would likely violate section 1090.   

Moreover, the California Government Code § 18702 (b) states in part:  

No public servant shall make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to use his or 

her position to influence a governmental decision if he or she knows or has reason to 

know that he or she has a financial interest in the decision. 

Additionally, there is also what is known as “common law conflict of interest.” Common law 

implies that a public officer or employee is: 

“…bound to exercise the powers conferred on him with disinterested skill… primarily for 

the benefit of the public…” (Noble v. City of Palo Alto (1928) 89 Cal. App. 47, 51).  

Furthermore,  

Dealings between a public officer and himself as a private citizen which bring him into 

collision with other citizens equally interested with himself in the integrity and 

impartiality of the officer are against public policy (Goodyear v. Brown, 155 Pa. 514 

[Am. ST. Rep. 903, 20 L.R.A. 838,26 A. 664]). 

 Finally,  

Public policy and sound morals alike forbid that a public officer should demand or 

receive for services performed by him in the discharge of official duty any other or 



 

25 
 

further remuneration than that prescribed and allowed by law (Somerset Bank v. 

Edmund, 76 Ohio St. 396 [10 Ann. Cas. 726, 11 L.R.A. (N.S.) 1170, 81 N.E. 641[).  

Upon further investigation, the MCGJ examined the regulations covering the City of Madera’s 

Purchasing-Central Supply Mission Statement, which states:   

 Purchasing - Central Supply is committed to obtaining the most desirable goods and 

 services to meet the City's operational needs, at the lowest possible cost, delivered in a 

 timely manner, and in compliance with all City policies and applicable laws.  

It is further stated in the City of Madera’s Purchasing Policy:  

 Conflicts of interest occur when a conflict exists between the public interest and the  private 

monetary interest of a public official or employee. Conflicts of interest can also  occur with 

regards to individuals who have left government employment, when former  public officials 

are able to exert undue influence over the purchasing process because of  their past personal 

connections inside government.  

  No member of the Council or of any board and no officer or employee of the City shall  be 

or become interested in any contract for which bids are or may be required for the  furnishing 

of labor or materials to or for the City, nor shall any of them receive any  gratuity or advantage 

from any contract or from the contractor furnishing any labor or  material under any contract, 

the cost or consideration of which is payable from the City  treasury. Any such contract with the 

City in which any such officer or employee is or  becomes interested shall be declared void by the 

Council.  

In conclusion, the role of the MCGJ is to act as a public “watchdog.” Documentation, or the lack 

there of, has persuaded the Grand Jury of malfeasance within the City of Madera. The MCGJ has 

found malfeasance valid based upon the lack of ability and transparency in acquiring 

documentation from the City, conflicting statements from City administration, interviewees and 

documentation (invoices, purchases orders, and paid warrants) from other businesses, and public 

responses. The documents and evidence acquired by the MCGJ establishes laws may have been 

broken. 

 

FINDINGS:    

F1.  The City of Madera does not have a written code of ethics for senior officials or elected 

members. 

F2.  The senior officials and elected members do not have adequate follow-up training on 

ethics.   

F3.  The general public does not know how to access the City Council meeting agenda and 

comment on agenda items including the consent calendar.  

F4.  Speakers during Public Comment at City Council meetings are intimidated by the 

requirement to provide their personal address. 

F5.  The Agendas for the City Council Meetings are difficult for the general public to 

understand.  
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F6. The City Council of Madera did not provide the MCGJ with requested documentation in 

a timely and orderly manner. 

F7.  City administration violated the MCGJ’s admonition of secrecy. 

F8.     The City of Madera does not follow its Purchasing-Central Supply Mission Statement     

 regarding conflicts of interest.  

F9.    City administrators and elected officials are doing personal business with the City as 

 private individuals. 

F10.   The City of Madera shows a lack of transparency towards residents of the City of Madera  

 and the Madera County Grand Jury. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS   

R1. By September 30, 2019, the MCGJ recommends that the City of Madera create and 

follow a code of ethics for all senior officials and elected members, and display the code 

of ethics in a public place.  

R2.  By September 30, 2019, the MCGJ recommends that the City of Madera create and 

contract for follow-up ethical training for senior officials and elected members to attend 

annually.  

R3. By September 30, 2019, the MCGJ recommends that City Council make clarifications 

regarding the access to Agenda and Consent Calendar for the public.  

R4. By September 30, 2019, the MCGJ recommends that those addressing the City Council 

during Public Comment not be required to provide their street address.  

R5. By September 30, 2019, the MCGJ recommends that City Council make clarifications 

which enable the public’s understanding of all Agenda items.   

R6. By September 30, 2019, the MCGJ recommends the City of Madera officials implement 

training for their department heads and employees on how to respond in a timely and 

orderly manner, within ten days, to inquiries made by the MCGJ.    

R7. The MCGJ recommends the City of Madera officials immediately take steps to 

understand the importance and necessity of the MCGJ’s admonition of secrecy.   

R8. The MCGJ recommends the Madera City Council and the Madera City officials 

immediately review and follow its Purchasing-Central Supply Mission Statement 

regarding Conflicts of Interest. 

R9.   The MCGJ recommends that City administrators and elected officials immediately cease 

doing personal business with the City of Madera. 
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R10. The MCGJ recommends that the City of Madera immediately take steps to restore the 

 trust of the citizens by being more forthcoming and transparent in their cooperation and 

 communication with residents of Madera.   

 

REQUIRED RESPONSES 

Pursuant to Penal Code sections 933 and 933.05, the grand jury requests responses as follows:  

 

City of Madera   

City Manager 

204 West Fourth Street 

Madera, CA   93637 

    

Madera City Council  

204 West Fourth Street 

Madera, CA   93637 

 

INVITED RESPONSES 

 

Madera County Board of Supervisors 

200 West Fourth Street 

Fourth Floor  

Madera, CA  93637 

 

Madera County District Attorney 

209 West Yosemite  

Madera, CA 93637 

  

Reports issued by the Grand Jury do not identify individuals interviewed. Penal Code section 

929 requires that reports of the Grand Jury not contain the name of any person or facts leading 

to the identity of any person who provides information to the Grand Jury. 
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EXHIBIT A 

 

Madera County Grand Jury Admonition 

 
All Madera County Grand Jury proceedings are conducted in secret session. You 

and each of the grand jurors participating in today’s session have the obligation to 

observe this rule of secrecy. 

 

You are admonished not to reveal to any person, except as directed by the court, 

which questions were asked or what responses were given today. 

 

You are further admonished not to reveal any matters concerning the nature or 

subject of the Grand Jury’s investigation that you learn during your interview 

today. 

 

A violation of this admonition is punishable as contempt of court. 

 

My signature below indicates that I understand this admonition. 

 
Document Retention 

 
Documents provided to the Grand Jury become the property of the Grand Jury and 

shall be destroyed. 

 

My signature below indicates my understanding of the document retention 

statement. 

 

______________________  _________________________  
Signature       Printed Name 

 

_________________________ 

Date 
 

 

 



 

29 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Student Safety: 

Why Are They Turning the Wrong Way? 

2018-2019 

Madera County Grand Jury 

Final Report 1819-05 

 

 

Published on June 28, 2019 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

30 
 

SUMMARY  

In recent years, both the Madera County Public Works Department (MCPWD) and the 2017-

2018 Madera County Grand Jury (MCGJ) investigated safety issues concerning Madera County 

students. The responsibility for school safety, door to door, belongs to the school district of 

record. This obligation includes evaluating traffic flow in coordination with the local law 

enforcement and effectively educate drivers with safety procedures. Student safety and traffic 

congestion have been analyzed and recommendations have been put forth by both MCPWD and 

2017-2018 MCGJ. The findings of these studies include specific issues pertaining to traffic 

congestion and communication with drivers regarding the safety of students. Since student safety 

continues to be a real concern, the 2018-2019 MCGJ has taken an additional look into the 

District’s implementation of the 2017-2018 Recommendations. 

BACKGROUND  

In late 2014 and early 2015, the Madera County Public Works Department completed a study 

addressing traffic safety issues exclusively at Webster Elementary School. This study was 

developed into a Master Plan, which would change drop-off and pick-up locations for students 

at Webster Elementary School (Exhibit A). The implementation of the Master Plan languished 

due to lack of funding. Citizens expressed concern and annoyance regarding congestion and 

student safety.   

The 2017-2018 MCGJ released a report on “School Transportation Safety.” As a result of the 

report, Madera Unified School District (MUSD) and Golden Valley Unified School District 

(GVUSD) were required to submit responses to the report findings. The report included 

recommendation for Alpha Elementary School (MUSD). Both districts complied and responses 

were received. The response by MUSD indicates some of the recommendations had been 

implemented, others were in the process of being implemented, and others would be completed 

before the start of the 2018-2019 school year. The responses by GVUSD were a general 

acknowledgment of the findings.  

Following is a list of selected 2017-2018 MCGJ Findings for both MUSD and GVUSD, which 

provide the driving force behind the current investigation and report:  

 

 F1. Because senior management of MUSD and GVUSD was unaware of the          

requirement to provide written bus safety information for drivers, there is a         potential 

violation of Education Code §39831.S (a) (A, B, C, D, and E) (2). 

 F2. Because the findings of the study done in 2014 and 2015 regarding Webster         

Elementary School have not been implemented, congestion problems continue and       unsafe 

conditions persist. 

 F3. There is a need for a crossing guard on Ruth Avenue at Webster Elementary         

School to enhance student safety. 

 F7. Drivers turning left out of Alpha Elementary School onto Stadium Road create        

congestion problems and dangerous conditions for pedestrians. 
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 F8. Drivers turning left into Alpha Elementary School from Stadium Road create         

congestion problems and dangerous conditions for pedestrians. 

 

METHODOLOGY: 

For the purposes of continuity, the 2018-2019 MCGJ reviewed the Madera County Grand Jury 

Final Report 1718-06 School Transportation Safety and all of the responses received from the 

school districts and the Motor Carrier Specialist I of the California Highway Patrol. After 

reviewing the responses, the current MCGJ investigated the following: 

 MCGJ members visited both John Adams Elementary School and Alpha Elementary 

School in the MUSD and Webster Elementary School in GVUSD multiple times to 

witness traffic congestion during student arrival and dismissal times. 

 At the request of the MCGJ, the superintendents of MUSD and GVUSD observed student 

arrival and dismissal times at their respective schools.    

 Subsequent to the superintendents’ observations at their respective schools, the 

superintendents were interviewed by the MCGJ. 

 The MCGJ requested the City of Madera Chief of Police personally observe the traffic 

congestion during the arrival and dismissal times for the students at both Alpha and John 

Adams Elementary Schools. 

 Subsequent to his observation, the MCGJ interviewed the City of Madera Chief of Police.  

 MCGJ interviewed senior school administrators, senior school transportation personnel, 

senior City of Madera administration, and senior City of Madera law enforcement 

personnel. 

 MCGJ reviewed the Webster Elementary School Master Plan. 

 MCGJ reviewed the newly revised MUSD transportation manual and other internal 

documents related to school transportation. 

 

DISCUSSION 

Madera Unified School District and GVUSD provided MCGJ the revised transportation 

documents. These documents included school bus emergency procedures, passenger safety, and 

walking routes. The same documentation should be provided annually to both students and those 

who transport students.   

In response to the 2017-2018 Report Finding 1 (F1), the MCGJ obtained a revised policy and 

procedures manual. Distribution of this document to impacted individuals cures the potential 

violation of Education Code §39831.S (a) (A, B, C, D, and E) (2). 

Many students are transported by private vehicles. The drivers of these private vehicles create 

unsafe traffic conditions. In some instances, drivers were observed following a consistent and 

organized process, while other drivers were making erratic and unsafe driving choices.    
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The traffic congestion and unsafe drop-off and pick-up conditions may not improve at Webster 

Elementary School until the GVUSD is successful in finding funds to implement the Master 

Plan. This plan, once implemented, will improve traffic flow on Ruth Avenue. In addition, there 

is a need for a crossing guard on Ruth Avenue. On the Webster Elementary School website, there 

is a “Student Pick Up & Drop Off.pdf” with a description of how drivers need to drop-off and 

pick-up students to lessen the traffic congestion and increase safety of both students and drivers 

(Exhibit B). 

Until adequate funds are obtained, the GVUSD must try to reduce the traffic congestion and 

the unsafe conditions by continuing to educate drivers. Webster Elementary School provides 

printed handouts to students for the drivers to read, and has information available on their 

website. However, given the ease and wide use of social media, it is surprising that schools 

have not been taking advantage of platforms such as Aeries, Facebook, Twitter, or even their 

own website to inform drivers of the proper drop-off and pick-up procedures. The use of 

social media platforms informs the public through a contemporary method familiar, 

accessible, and acceptable to most drivers. If schools are to keep pace with the changing 

nature of methods of communication in today’s world, they should be open to exploring new 

ideas.  

Stadium Road in Madera not only connects a football stadium but two high schools, and two 

elementary schools. Traffic is extremely congested during school start and end times for nine 

months each year. Traffic is exacerbated when drivers disregard the faded, unofficial "No Left 

Turn" sign exiting the Alpha Elementary School parking lot.  Drivers traveling north on Stadium 

Road and turning left, across traffic, into Alpha Elementary School parking lot adds danger to 

the congestion. 

 

The congestion on Stadium Road is well known to both the City of Madera and the MUSD.  

Permanent electronic traffic controls have been considered; however, the controls are quite 

expensive for the length of time they would be used. These types of electronic traffic controls 

would be needed only during the school year, twice a day, during arrival and dismissal times, or 

approximately 30 minutes twice a day.  

 

John Adams Elementary School has designed and implemented a designated safe area on 

the north side of the school, on National Avenue, for buses, drivers, and students walking 

to school.  However, drivers were witnessed double parking and blocking traffic while 

dropping off or waiting for students at the intersection of National Avenue and Accornero 

Street. Moreover, drivers were witnessed letting students out of vehicles in the middle of 

the street, allowing students to weave through cars causing increased danger.  

Third Street, on the South side of John Adams Elementary School, is quite narrow and becomes 

extremely congested and dangerous during drop-off and pick-up times. John Adams Elementary 

School currently has almost three times the number of students, teachers, staff, and employee 

cars as the school was originally designed to accommodate. Many employees and residents 

compete for parking on the street. Parked cars, double parked cars, and the large number of 

drivers dropping off and picking up students, limits the traffic flow to one direction and creates 

an extremely dangerous situation. 

 

https://4.files.edl.io/b46c/09/28/18/173504-e0ac2828-6db7-451c-a063-621be0f92dca.pdf


 

33 
 

Recently, the City of Madera has taken steps to increase safety for students walking to John 

Adams Elementary School. At the time of this writing, sidewalks, on the south, east, and north 

side of the school, are being constructed. The intent of this plan includes requesting drivers to 

drop students off on Williams Avenue instead of Third Street, and placing a staff person in the 

area to monitor drivers and students.    

 

Madera Unified School District staff met with local police officers assigned to Madera High 

School Campus to try to design a safe and appropriate traffic flow of drivers dropping off and 

picking up students at each schools in MUSD.  That effort was notable, but student safety issues 

could be vastly improved with complete coordination between the senior staff of MUSD and the 

senior staff of the City of Madera Police Department.  

 

FINDINGS: 

Finding for both Madera Unified School District and Golden Valley Unified School District: 

F1. Both MUSD and GVUSD are in compliance with Education Code §39831.S (a) (A, B, C,  

 D, and E) (2), the “Annual Student Bus Safety Document” requirements. 

 

FINDING FOR GOLDEN VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT:  

F2. GVUSD has not implemented the Webster Elementary Master Plan, and the traffic 

 congestion and unsafe conditions persist during drop-off and pick-up times.  

F3. Despite printed instructions being sent home to drivers, many drivers are either uninformed 

 or disregard Webster Elementary School’s adopted procedures for dropping-off and picking-

 up students causing additional traffic congestion and unsafe conditions for students. 

F4. GVUSD presented a job announcement searching for a volunteer crossing guard for 

 Webster Elementary School, but this position remains unfilled as of the writing of this 

 report. (see Exhibit C) 

FINDINGS FOR MADERA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT: 

F5. The MCGJ finds that the traffic conditions are dangerous at Alpha Elementary School and  

 John Adams Elementary.   

F6. Many drivers are either uninformed or disregard traffic safety procedures at Alpha 

 Elementary School and John Adams Elementary School causing additional traffic congestion 

 and unsafe conditions for students. 

F7. Senior staff at both MUSD and Madera City Police Department are not collaborating to solve 

 traffic safety issues throughout the district. 

RECOMMENDATIONS MUSD AND GVUSD 

R1. The MCGJ recommends that MUSD and GVUSD must continue staying in compliance 

 with Education Code §39831.S (a) (A, B, C, D, and E) (2), the Annual Student Bus Safety 
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 Document requirements each year to ensure that the most complete and accurate 

 information is provided to drivers.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: GVUSD 

R2. The MCGJ recommends that by September 2020, GVUSD must secure funding for 

 implementing the Webster Elementary School Master Plan for redirecting the entrance to 

 Webster Elementary School in order to reduce vehicle congestion and improve student 

 safety.  

R3. The MCGJ recommends, by the beginning of the 2019-2020 school year, GVUSD must 

 begin using social media platforms, such as Aeries, Facebook, Twitter, and school 

 website to post existing traffic hazards to illustrate problems and improve the education 

 of drivers.  

R4. The MCGJ recommends, by the start of the 2019-2020, Webster Elementary School must 

 complete the implementation of a paid Crossing Guard Service to ensure, enhances, and 

 maximize student and driver safety. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: MADERA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT   

R5. The MCGJ recommends MUSD senior District leaders immediately meet with senior City 

 of Madera Law Enforcement and the City of Madera Traffic Engineer in order to mitigate 

 all traffic congestion at Alpha School and John Adams School.    

R6. The MCGJ recommends, by the beginning of the 2019-2020 school year, MUSD must 

 begin using social media platforms, such as Aeries, Facebook, Twitter, and the school 

 website, to publicize existing traffic hazards and expose problems in order to improve the 

 behavior of drivers.  

R7. The MCGJ recommends MUSD senior leadership immediately begin to collaborate with 

 senior managers of the City of Madera Police Department and the City of Madera Traffic 

 Engineer to review the traffic flow plan of each school in Madera Unified.    

REQUIRED RESPONSES  

Pursuant to Penal Code sections 933 and 933.05, the grand jury requests responses as follows:  

 Golden Valley Unified School District Governing Board 

 Golden Valley School District 

 37479 Avenue 12 

 Madera Ca   93638 

 

 Madera Unified School District Governing Board 

 Madera Unified School District 

 1902 Howard Road 

 Madera Ca   93637 
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 Superintendent   

 Golden Valley School District 

 37479 Avenue 12 

 Madera Ca 93638 

 

 Superintendent  

 Madera Unified School District 

 1902 Howard Road 

 Madera Ca 93637 

 

 City of Madera Police Department 

 Police Chief  

 330 S. C Street  

 Madera Ca 93638 

 

 City Engineer 

 City of Madera 

 204 West Fourth 

 Madera Ca 93637  

 

Reports issued by the Grand Jury do not identify individuals interviewed. Penal Code section 

929 requires that reports of the Grand Jury not contain the name of any person or facts leading  
to the identity of any person who provides information to the Grand Jury. 
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EXHIBIT A 
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EXHIBIT B 
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EXHIBIT B 
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EXHIBIT C 
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SUMMARY  

The economic downturn that severely reduced adequate full-time licensed and qualified staff 

levels caused Chowchilla’s water delivery system to be reduced to a trickle. Combined with a 

lack of established and uniform practice procedures for testing, and no long-term plan to address 

the water needs of the community, the wells were failing. The city experienced a significant loss 

of producing wells and loss of water system pressure required to serve the needs of the 

community.    

GLOSSARY  

Chlorine residual: The measurement of the amount of chlorine in water 

Corporation Yard: City of Chowchilla’s Water Division headquarters 

Forced Test: Altered test results in order to achieve desired results   

Logs:    Records that provides a diary of observations of variations at a specific 

site and any actions taken 

PPM:  Parts Per Million 

Residual test:   A test that is performed at a specific site  

Standard Operating Procedure (SOP):  Directions for how to conduct various operations  

 

BACKGROUND 

The Madera County Grand Jury (MCGJ) chose to investigate the City of Chowchilla’s Public 

Works Water Division.  Because of the lack of an established oversight program, the wells 

failed. The failure of wells caused a system-wide reduction of water pressure within the city, 

frustration for the residents, a potential public safety hazard, and a breach of trust between the 

residents and the city.   

Between 2008 and 2017, a turnover occurred approximately every two-years in the Public Works 

Director position. Up until 2017, no evidence of a long-range water development plan was 

provided to prove that one existed. A slow recovery from the fiscal downturn in the economy 

that reduced staffing levels, a four-year statewide drought, and imposed water restrictions during 

the summer of 2018 had a devastating impact on the residents of Chowchilla.  

The restricted water-use within the City of Chowchilla, additionally was caused by fewer 

functioning wells.  This caused significant system wide pressure loss, and reduced delivery for 

domestic water use down to a trickle.  Also, outdoor watering was restricted to “one-day-a-week-

only” with water warnings, the water patrol, and imposed water fines.    

 

METHODOLOGY 

 Toured the Public Works Corporation Yard 
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 Viewed a 750,000 gallon above-ground water storage tank, which was currently under 

construction 

 Inspected well site #14 

 Observed the chlorine residual test procedure 

 Visited sample site #14  

 Interviewed water division employees 

 Studied the 2013-2017 monthly, and quarterly well reports, and the annual report to the 

Drinking Water Program filed with the State of CA Water Resource Board 

 Surveyed water system maps indicating well and sample site locations  

 Reviewed the monthly well logs between 2013-2017, which showed the same results 

 

DISCUSSION 

Currently, the City of Chowchilla owns seven domestic water wells; five of which are 

operational. The Water Division personal do not have a Standard Operating Procedure (SOP), 

knowledge, or field experience. This contributes to well maintenance failures. There are no 

established and consistent testing, security, or maintenance procedures in place. Employees 

indicated that when they were hired, they did not have any type of formal training of the 

procedures. According to the Safe Water Drinking Act, only trained, certified operators, or 

persons trained by a certified operator are permitted to sample collections or test samples. 

Employees reported that they were shown how to test samples by other employees currently 

performing the job.   

The MCGJ interviewed the City of Chowchilla Public Works director, and was provided 

testimony and documents regarding the wells. After the interview, the MCGJ reviewed the 

provided documents and observed that testing logs indicated that chlorine residual tests were at a 

level of 0.3ppm every day for the past several years. This is statistically impossible. Chlorine 

levels vary depending upon well depths, ambient temperature, and flow. This false representation 

of the integrity of the chlorine residual tests can result in a public safety hazard.   

While at the Corporation Yard, the MCGJ requested to observe a chlorine residual test. City staff 

suggested to observe the test at well #14. Upon arrival at the site, the MCGJ observed that none 

of the employees present were prepared with a chlorine residual test kit.  Prior to this visit, the 

MCGJ was told, during interviews, that all of the service trucks are equipped with a chlorine 

residual testing kit. While at well #14, the staff discovered that only one of the three trucks 

present that day had a chlorine residual test kit. This was confusing, as it was reported this is a 

required daily test, which is part of their job duties. These chlorine residual test kits are simple 

and readily available. Despite claims of each vehicle carrying chlorine residual testing kits, the 

operators were not prepared to conduct the chlorine residual test.   

The MCGJ witnessed the chlorine residual testing of the sample site at well #14. The sample 

valve was leaking, dirty, and the line was not flushed prior to the start of testing. Operators use a 

reagent, which is included in the test kit and is a chemical used during the test, which reacts with 

the chlorine to give the results of the chlorine residual test.  During testing, the operator poured 

out half of the sample and refilled the test vial from the sample valve, forcing the results to a 0.3 

ppm reading. Adding more water diluted the sample and changed the outcome. If the test had not 
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been diluted, the result of chlorine would have been higher. This dilution placed the results 

within the range of 0.2 ppm to 4.0 ppm as required by the State’s Safe Drinking Water Act. 

Security for the water system should include the following: locked perimeter fencing, locked 

doors to pump houses where applicable, and locked test sites. Wells which are not housed are 

only secured by perimeter fencing. Another security risk concerns the sample sites. These sites 

can easily be secured with simple padlocks, but are not. Boxes are designed with a ring to 

accommodate a lock.  

During the investigation by the MCGJ, only one box was secured with a rusted lock. 

Additionally, MCGJ observed one site’s equipment door was open, not locked, or secured. Since 

October’s high temperatures could damage the pump motor and motor control center, staff cited 

a non-functioning air conditioner as one of the reasons for an opened door. The Grand Jury 

returned on March 4, 2019, when temperatures were significantly less intense, the door was 

again open and no staff was on site. The lack of proper training, policy, procedures, and security 

practices were viewed at multiple well and sample sites. These issues pose an unacceptable 

safety risk to public health. This is a liability for the City.   

The MCGJ received information from the City of Chowchilla, through its Policy and Procedure 

manual, how operators are required to exercise and maintain valves. This information was 

accompanied by an individual valve condition report form and a cumulative records form. The 

MCGJ also received the Annual Water report filed with the State of California Water Board.  

The purpose of exercising a valve is to make sure that valves can fully open and fully close for 

proper operation. The number of rotations is recorded to determine and document the conditions 

of the valve. A portion of The Large Water Systems’ Annual report to the Drinking Water 

Program (Annual Water Report) is indicated in the table below. During a three-year period, from 

2013-2015, no valves were exercised.  In 2016, one-third of the valves intended to be exercised 

were reported as exercised. In 2017, after lowering the number of intended valves to be exercised 

by more than 50 percent less than the prior year, only 80 valves were reported as having been 

exercised. This means that by lowering the number of intended valves to be exercised, they still 

did not complete the program:  

                 Valve Exercise Program   Intended  Actual 

Year Ending in 

December 

Total Number in 

System 

Frequency of Valve 

Exercising-Intended 

Number of Actual 

Valves Exercised 

2013 930 20 a month/240 per 

yr. 

0 

2014 930 20 a month/240 per 

yr. 

0 

2015 930 20 a month/240 per 

yr. 

0 

2016 930 15 a month/180 per 

yr. 

60 

2017 930 7 a month/84 per yr. 80 

 

A two page document, known as the “Valve Record Sheet,” was provided to the MCGJ and is 

the current recording document to be used by operators. The purpose of this sheet is to record 

information of individual valves throughout the City. Page two of the Valve Record Sheet is a 



 

44 
 

cumulative record of multiple valves exercised by individual operators and used to record the 

results. The Valve Record Sheet is used to compile the Annual Water Report. An incomplete and 

inaccurate report was given to the MCGJ. The MCGJ originally requested supporting 

documentation used to populate the cells in the Annual Water Report in January 2019. The 

information was not received until April 2, 2019. When this information was received, it was 

incomplete and inaccurate. Based on the original form identified as “Valve Record Sheet” in the 

Policy and Procedure manual, the form received by the MCGJ did not look like the original 

form. There were omissions in the recording year, the number of valve rotations were missing, 

and there was no operator identification. Operators are required to be certified in order to 

complete the exercise, and the information recorded on this the form is what is used to compile 

the Annual Water Report, and for maintenance management. These omissions and inaccuracies 

will misrepresent what is actually happening within this agency, and will be reflected as 

misrepresentation in the Annual Water Report to the California State Water Resources Board.  

In addition, the MCGJ interviewed water department staff members who expressed no 

knowledge or familiarity with valve reporting forms and procedure. Only one certified operator 

knew about the valve exercise program. This same operator admitted avoiding dealing with old 

valves because the valves could become damaged by being exercised. This same certified 

operator admitted to not exercising any valves during the prior 18 months. The other operators 

and supervisor lacked knowledge about the program.  

At well site #14, there was a line (pipe) from the well that flows into drains. The only purpose of 

this line is to flush the well. This line does not touch anything because there has to be an air gap 

between the flush line and the contents of the drain. This air gap prevents the flush line from 

siphoning the contaminants from the drain into an off line well. The purpose of the air gap is to 

prevent contamination of the aquifer.  

At well site #14, the MCGJ found maintenance of operational equipment failing. The support 

bracket, which holds the flush line in place, was broken. The broken bracket caused the line to 

drop six inches below the drain opening, thus losing the air gap and potentially contaminating the 

water supply system including the aquifer. Furthermore, no evidence of labeling of equipment 

was found at the viewed well site. Labeling is important because it identifies to the operator the 

purpose of the equipment. Two operators at site #14 were not aware of the function of the line, 

which had fallen into the drain.   

The MCGJ looked into customer complaints and the policies and procedures for responding to 

customer complaints by the City operators. Customer complaints generate a work order. Once a 

work order has been generated, operators are not leaving documentation with the customer that 

they have addressed the issue. Customers should know the complaint was addressed, and who 

replied to the problem. 

The MCGJ found no guidelines in the Policy and Procedures manual instructing operators to not 

enter homes and give advice. The MCGJ was told that operators responding to customer 

complaints try to go above and beyond their duties. Operators have documented responding to 

customers by entering homes and providing advice for homeowners. Because entering a home 

and offering customer service is beyond the scope of the operator’s training, they should not be 

providing advice to homeowners. Beyond the curbside meter, the responsibility lies with the 

homeowner. As a courtesy, pressure is checked at the homeowner’s hose bib. Touching or 

working on customer’s fixtures carry a liability for the City.  
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FINDINGS  

F1. The MCGJ finds there are no established and consistent testing, security, or maintenance 

procedures in place. 

F2. The MCGJ reports the chlorine residual tests results filed with the state of California Water 

Resource Board were at a level of 0.3 ppm every day, for four years. 

F3. The MCGJ observed chlorine residual testing kits are not readily available in each vehicle for 

daily testing. 

F4. The MCGJ found the chlorine residual testing at sample site #14 was leaking, dirty, and not 

secured. 

F5. The MCGJ observed during the chlorine testing procedure, the outcome was forced to 

produce the consistent 0.3 ppm test result. 

F6. The MCGJ observed the equipment door was open, not locked or secured at well site #14. 

F7. The MCGJ observed sample test site #14 was not secured despite a designated mesh ring 

feature to accommodate a lock.   

F8. The MCGJ found from 2013-2017, the valve exercise program was not completed on a 

regular basis.  

F9. The MCGJ found the supporting documentation used to populate the state of California 

Water Resource Board report was incomplete and inaccurate including omissions of the year, 

number of valve rotations, and the operator’s identification.  

F10. The MCGJ found the flush line bracket leading to the catch basin at well site #14 was 

damaged, thus eliminating the existence of an air gap deemed necessary to prevent water supply 

system contamination. 

F11. The MCGJ found no labeling of water supply or drain lines to equipment at well site #14. 

F12. The City of Chowchilla’s Personnel Rules and Regulations as well as the Public Works 

Policy and Procedure Manual do not provide direction for employees dealing with water related 

complaints and entering private dwellings.   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

R1. The MCGJ recommends that, by September 1, 2019, the Public Works Director implement 

testing, security, and maintenance procedures and training be established, practiced, and 

documented consistent with regulatory standards. 

R2. The MCGJ recommends that, by September 1, 2019, the Public Works Director implement a 

procedure, which accurately tests and records the daily outcome of chlorine residual tests at each 

sample site.  

R3. The MCGJ recommends that, by September 1, 2019, the Public Works Director be 

responsible for providing each vehicle and well site with a chlorine residual testing kit. 
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R4. The MCGJ recommends that, by September1, 2019, the Public Works Director will assure 

all well and sample sites are clean, repaired, and secure. 

R5. The MCGJ recommends the Public Works Director immediately adopt and implement a 

Standard Operating Procedure for chlorine residual testing. 

R6. The MCGJ recommends the Public Works Director immediately secure all equipment room 

doors at all well sites where applicable. 

R7. The MCGJ recommends the Public Works Director immediately secure all sample sites to 

eliminate any opportunities for tampering or intrusion of the water system throughout the City. 

R8. The MCGJ recommends, by September 1, 2019, the Public Works Director implement and 

supervise monthly goals for operators who are actually performing the exercise program 

including logs with complete and accurate records. 

R9. The MCGJ recommends, by September 1, 2019, the Public Works Director implement and 

provide all employees with training and orientation for the adopted valve exercise form from 

1999 and contained in the April 31, 2017 Public Works Policy and Procedures Manual. 

R10. The MCGJ recommends the Public Works Director immediately direct staff to address the 

flush line support brackets at well site #14 to be repaired and secured, and inspect all other well 

sites with flush lines. 

R11. The MCGJ recommends, by September 1, 2019, the Public Works Director implement a 

standard color code line identification system, including labels, on all appropriate equipment and 

lines at all well sites. 

R12. The MCGJ recommends, by September 1, 2019, the Public Works Director develop, adopt, 

and implement a policy dealing with water related complaints and entering private dwellings. 

 

REQUIRED RESPONSES 

Pursuant to Penal Code sections 933 and 933.05, the grand jury requests responses as follows:  

Director of Public Works 

City of Chowchilla 

130 S. Second Street 

Chowchilla, CA 93610 

 

City Council  

City of Chowchilla 

130 S. Second Street 

Chowchilla, CA 93610 
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INVITED RESPONSES     

State Water Resources Control Board 

State of California 

P. O. BOX 100 

Sacramento CA 95812-0100 

  

 

Reports issued by the Grand Jury do not identify individuals interviewed. Penal Code section 929 requires that reports of the 

Grand Jury not contain the name of any person or facts leading to the identity of any person who provides information to the 

Grand Jury. 
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MADERA COUNTY REPORT RE: CSA 19 

 

 

SUMMARY 

In 2017, a private owner and resident of Rolling Hills Estates, known to the County of Madera as 

County Service Area 19 (CSA 19), filed a complaint to the Madera County Grand Jury (MCGJ) 

to investigate and provide accountability of the County of Madera’s actions regarding the 

following issues: 

Water well and water system expenses and expenditure; road maintenance and expenditures; lack 

of water supply requiring Rolling Hills to be under water restriction; lack of production from 

wells drilled subsequent to the 2008 CSA 19 agreement with the County of Madera; high levels 

of arsenic as production declines; and accounting irregularities in public documents from 

expenses listed for CSA 19.  

Based on the complaint, the MCGJ undertook the responsibility to provide the residents of CSA 

19 with an understanding of the financing and expenses related to water wells and other County-

provided services between 2005-2016.  

 

During the time the MCGJ was investigating these issues, the residents of Rolling Hills voted to 

change the water system provider from the County of Madera to Bakman Water.  The conversion 

to Bakman was consummated on March 1, 2019. 

 

BACKGROUND 

The property owners and residents of the Rolling Hills Estates (CSA 19) have, in the past few 

years, experienced a County of Madera imposed water restriction.  That is not what the property 

owners expected for their typical ¾-acre lots.  Subsequent to the original 1976 beginnings of 

Rolling Hills Estates, water has become scarcer, wells have failed, and production has dropped. 

As a result, the residents entered into an agreement with the County of Madera in 2008 for 

roughly $3,410,677, to drill new wells, add a storage tank, and other items to improve their water 

system availability and condition. The majority of property owners believe the County of Madera 

has failed to accomplish what was promised in good faith. 

 

METHODOLOGY: 

The Madera County Grand Jury: 

 Interviewed the individual who had filed the complaint regarding the County of 

Madera’s handling of water, and water-well issues, which have resulted in a 

charge of mismanagement by this complainant. 

 Interviewed County of Madera officials, directors and staff managers, with past 

and present knowledge of the County of Madera activity with CSA 19. 

 Reviewed and studied the County of Madera audited budget and expenditure 

documents for 2005-2017. 

 Interviewed local owners and residents of the CSA 19 district. 
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 Reviewed information regarding the formation of legal agreements between the 

County of Madera and the subdivision identified as Rolling Hills/CSA 19. 

 Reviewed well logs and test results from active wells. 

 Reviewed and examined Aegis Groundwater Consulting reports dated April 29, 

2016 and June 20, 2016. 

 Visited the neighborhood in question to assess complainant’s description of 

conditions. 

 

DISCUSSION 

In the 1970’s, property owners of Rolling Hills entered into an agreement with the County of 

Madera to form County Service Area (CSA 19) for the purpose of operating and managing the 

water wells, water distribution system, and road maintenance. 

Currently, the homeowners of Rolling Hills Estates are represented by a Board consisting of five 

board members elected by the property owners in that area.  The Rolling Hills Board is 

responsible for informing its residents of the inter-actions with the County of Madera regarding 

the special district. During the years in question, from 2006 to 2019, the CSA 19 Board changed 

members, and had periods of time with less than five members. 

The District 1 Supervisor, whose district includes CSA 19, along with County staff, held several 

meetings with Rolling Hills residents locally and primarily at Children’s Hospital Conference 

Room. These meetings have taken place at least annually since 2008. 

These meetings were held to give the County of Madera and the Rolling Hills Property Owners 

Association (RHPOA), and the residents an opportunity to share concerns and plans for the water 

system.  Much of the concerns dealt with water availability, usage restrictions and finances 

related to water.  At these meetings, typically the communication between these parties was 

contentious and hostile.  As a result, the residents stated they lost trust in County of Madera’s 

competency to properly manage the water system. The residents interviewed complained the 

communications with the County of Madera were insufficient and unsatisfactory. 

 

The MCGJ began studying the finances, and expenses of CSA 19 water wells and other county 

provided services between 2005 and 2016, in an effort to answer the questions raised in the 

complaint.  During this process, the MCGJ learned the County of Madera, Public Works 

Department (PWD), is responsible for the management of all of the County of Madera County 

Special Areas (CSAs) and Special Districts (SDs).   

 

To answer the salient questions in the complaint, the MCGJ interviewed numerous individuals in 

the PWD.  The MCGJ learned two significant facts.  

 

First, in the past, money paid by the residents of CSA 19 to the County of Madera, in the form of 

assessments and water fees, was exceeded by the expenses for these named services.  By 2012, 

expenses had accrued to $83,493.28 in excess of the revenue.  
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Currently, the accounting system handles this condition for the special district losses as a “Cash 

Flow Loan,” which must be paid back at some point.  A cash flow loan from the General Fund 

was used to supplement the shortfall of revenues received from CSA 19.  It is important to note 

that Special Districts must stand alone financially and separate from Madera County as a whole. 

 

Second, during that time and until 2016 these expenses were tracked in a “side-book spread 

sheet” as a method to track the debt accruing to CSA 19.  This Excel spreadsheet was used until a 

more modern accounting system was implemented to track expenses integral with the CSA 19 

financial records. 

 

Additionally, the complaint raised the issue of audits of the accounting of CSA 19. The 

bookkeeping maintenance and accounting service performed by the County of Madera, tracking 

all expenses and paying invoices for CSA 19, are recorded on a month-by-month basis and 

charged as expenses to CSA 19.  Since 2015, a full outside vendor audit was done.  Prior to that 

time, only a certified audit was completed as needed.  Every year the County of Madera has 

reviewed the accounts within the Auditing Department, but only since 2015 have outside-

certified audits been added routinely to each CSA. 

 

Reviewing the financial records for CSA 19, the MCGJ found no improprieties, nor any 

accounting anomalies in the records.  All of these financial records are available to the public to 

view at the PWD. There are individuals in the PWD who are available to meet with the public 

and/or individuals to discuss these issues. 

 

The MCGJ also learned substantial information related to the processes and maintenance of the 

existing wells in Rolling Hills.  This information includes equipment purchased, vendor 

expenses, problems encountered with well #2 and well #3, and expenses associated with 

necessary remedial work done by the County and contractors.  All of this information is public 

information and is available for the public to view at the PWD offices. 

 

FINDINGS 

F1.  The MCGJ’s examination of the County accounts and reports failed to disclose any 

malfeasance or negligence by the County of Madera.   

F2.  The MCGJ found a lack of good communication between County of Madera and the 

residents of Rolling Hills, which resulted in misunderstanding and frustration on both sides.    

RECOMMENDATIONS 

R.1 The MCGJ recommends that the County of Madera continue to use appropriate accounting 

practices and policies consistent with national accounting standards for all County Service 

Areas managed by the County.   

R.2 The MCGJ recommends the County of Madera communicate in writing or meeting in person 

with County Service Areas and Special Districts to provide the financial health of those 

entities to them on an annual basis. 
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REQUIRED RESPONSES 

Pursuant to Penal Code sections 933 and 933.05, the grand jury requests responses as follows: 

From the following elected and appointed county officials within 60 days: 

   

Supervisor District 1 

County of Madera 

200 W. 4th St., Madera, CA 93637 

 

Chief Administrative Officer,  

County of Madera 

200 W. 4th St., Madera, CA93637 

 

Reports issued by the Grand Jury do not identify individuals interviewed. Penal Code section 

929 requires that reports of the Grand Jury not contain the name of any person or facts leading to 

the identity of any person who provides information to the Grand Jury. 

 

DISCLAIMER 

This report was issued by the Grand Jury with the exception of two jurors who had current 

knowledge of the residential area in this report.  These Grand Jurors were excluded from all parts 

of the investigation, including interviews, deliberations, and the writing and approval of this 

report. 
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Responses to 2017-2018 Reports 

 

Received after publication of Final Report Book 
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